Public Document Pack

Telford & Wrekin
a co-operative COUNCIL

council

Addenbrooke House Ironmasters Way Telford TF3 4NT

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date Wednesday, 20 May 2020 Time 2.00 pm
Venue Remote Meeting

Enquiries Regarding this Agenda

Democratic Services Jayne Clarke / Maria Altunel 01952 383205 / 380407
Media Enquiries Corporate Communications 01952 382406
Lead Officer Valerie Hulme - Development Management 01952 384130

Service Delivery Manager

Committee Membership: Councillors N A Dugmore, | T W Fletcher, A S Jhawar, J Jones, J Loveridge,
K Middleton, P J Scott, C F Smith (Chair) and C R Turley

Substitutes: Councillors G H Cook, V A Fletcher, R T Kiernan, R Mehta, G L Offland,
K S Sahota, W L Tomlinson and D R W White

Scan the code with your smartphone to view this agenda and reports online at
www.telford.gov.uk/meetings

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence
2. Declarations of Interest
3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting Appendix A 3-6

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting.
4, Deferred/Withdrawn Applications
5. Site Visits

6. Planning Applications for Determination AppendixB  7-8
Please note that the order in which applications are heard may be
changed at the meeting. If Members have queries about any of the
applications, they are requested to raise them with the relevant
Planning Officer prior to the Committee meeting.

6.1. TWC/2020/0116 - Land Adjacent to Yew Tree Manor, Pave Lane, AppendixC 9-24
Page 1 Continued...




Chetwynd Aston, Newport, Shropshire

6.2. TWC/2020/0210 - Sunnycroft View, 209 Holyhead Road,
Wellington, Telford TF1 2DP

6.3. TWC/2020/0218 - Former Dairy Crest Ltd, Crudgington, Telford,
Shropshire

Appendix D 25 - 38

Appendix E 39 - 58

a co-operative
council

Page 2

Telford & Wrekin
COUNCIL



Public Document Pack Agenda Iltem 3

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday, 28
April 2020 at 10.00 am in Audio Conference Meeting

Present: Councillors N A Dugmore, | T W Fletcher, A S Jhawar, J Jones,
K Middleton, P J Scott, C F Smith (Chair), C R Turley and D R W White
(Reserve) (as substitute for J Loveridge)

In_Attendance: A Gittins (Area Team Planning Manager - West), V Hulme
(Development Management Service Delivery Manager), | Ross (Legal
Adviser) and M Turner (Area Team Planning Manager - East)

Apologies: Councillors J Loveridge

PC73 Declarations of Interest

Clir A. Jhawar informed committee members that application TWC/2020/0087
was within his ward, although he had not taken part in any discussions
regarding the application.

PC74 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED - that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee
held on 11 March 2020 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman

PC75 Appointment of Vice-Chair

RESOLVED: That Councillor C Turley was elected as Vice Chair of the
Planning Committee during the absence of Councillor J Loveridge

PC76 Deferred/Withdrawn Applications

None.

PC77 Planning Applications for Determination

Members had received a schedule of planning applications to be determined
by the Committee and fully considered each report.

PC78 TWC/2019/1031 - Site of Royston, 68 Rosecroft, 9 & 70 Park
Road/St Leonards Road, Malinslee, Telford, Shrosphire

This was an application for full planning permission for the erection of 38No.
dwellings following the demolition of the existing 3No. residential dwellings.
The proposed development will deliver a fully affordable scheme (100%). The
application was referred to the planning committee as it entailed a s.106
agreement.

Page 3



Democratic Services Officer dialled in Mr Luke Webb, Applicant for the
proposed development to join the audio conference.

The Planning Officer presented the report to committee members

Mr Luke Webb, Applicant, spoke in favour of the application. He stated that
initially 44 dwellings were proposed but was then adapted to 38 in order to
make the application acceptable and viable. Two further bungalows had been
added which brought it to 4 in total to address the local need. The scheme
was comprised of 100% affordable housing and a S.106 agreement ensured
education and recreation contributions. The Proposed development was
compliant with parking standards and highways regulations.

Mr Luke Webb then muted his microphone and continued to listen to the end
of the application via telephone.

Some members raised concerns relating to additional school places, doctor
appointment availability, woodland maintenance within the local area, the
education contribution and access to the site.

The Planning Officer informed members of the committee that there would be
a long term management plan for ecological enhancements.

The previous outline permission given for the proposed site had much higher
numbers proposed and was still considered viable in terms of school places
and impact on Doctor's Surgeries. The current application would therefore
have less impact than the application previous.

The development was compliant with standards as it was providing 100%
affordable housing and therefore flexibility had to be applied to make the
scheme viable. There was a marginal shortfall with regards to Policy h04
relating to a small number of apartments. The number of bungalows had
increased to 4 to address a significant need so balance had to be applied.
Highways were satisfied that the site had a safe point of entry and had no
objections.

On being put to the vote it was, by a majority

RESOLVED - that in respect of planning application TWC/2019/1031 that
delegated authority be granted to the Development Management Service
Delivery Manager to grant planning permission subject to the following:

A) The applicant/landowners entering into a Section 106 Agreement
with the Local Planning Authority (subject to indexation from the date of
committee with terms to be agreed by the Development Management
Service Delivery Manager) relating to

i) Primary Education Contribution of £94,140

i) Secondary Education Contribution of £40,356

i) Children’s Play/Recreation contribution of £20,400
iv) Affordable Housing to be provided at 100%

Page 2



B) The conditions and informatives (with authority to finalise conditions
and reasons for approval to be delegated to Development Management
Service Delivery Manager) set out in the report.

Mr Luke Webb, Applicant, left the audio conference.

PC79 TWC/2020/0087 - Site of former Rose and Crown PH,
Sunnyside Road, Ketley Bank, Telford, Shropshire

This was a full planning application for the erection of 1No. Dwelling in the
form of a dormer bungalow. The site was situated between the property
Sunny Bungalow and the site of the former Rose & Crown Public House.

The bungalow had been designed to be in keeping with the other properties
within the vicinity.

Democratic Services Officer dialled in Clir Andy Bennett, Parish Council
representative and Mr Steven Locke, Applicant for the proposed development
as registered public speakers to join the audio conference.

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Planning Committee
Members.

Clir Andy Bennett, Parish Council representative spoke against this
application. He shared that it was very rare to get public to a Parish Town
Council Meetings but due to this application they had received double figures,
thus showing the level of concern for over development. Cllir Bennett
encouraged the Committee to look at public concerns. He noted that
Sunnyside Road had narrow access and therefore conditions need to be
applied to make the application viable.

Clir Andy Bennett then muted his microphone and continued to listen to the
end of the application via telephone.

Mr Steven Locke, Planning Agent speaking on behalf of the applicant, spoke
in favour of the application. He shared that the current application was for a
bungalow and was in keeping with other properties. The site had plenty of
parking and had received no objections from highways. The bungalow would
address a local need. The land was previously used for dumping and tipping
and therefore failed to contribute to the Green Network. A landscaping
scheme would ensure new trees and shrubs were planted. Mr Locke believed
that is was a sustainable development and would contribute to local housing.

Mr Steven Locke then muted his microphone and continued to listen to the
rest of the application via telephone.

During the debate, some members raised questions and concerns regarding
the estimated footfall relating to the footpath on site, the boundary issues,
access for emergency vehicles and the premature removal of trees prior to
planning permission.

Page 8



The Planning Officer informed members that the ownership dispute was
between the applicant and the owner of a neighbouring property and any land
ownership disputes would be a civil matter between the parties involved. With
regards to access for emergency vehicles, the road was already in existence
and provided access to a number of properties. As a result it was considered
to be of a suitable size to accommodate access for emergency vehicles.

The Planning Officer informed members that there had been objections
received from Oakengates Town Council highlighting over development of the
site and loss of green network. He explained that the erection of a bungalow
would not be considered over development. As the land was in private
ownership and the trees on site were not subject to Tree Preservation Orders
the LPA could not prevent the felling of any trees on site. The application
proposes replacement trees and landscaping and would be an enhancement
to the site as it currently stands.

Some members welcomed the application and stated that in theory that there
should be less traffic if the site is used as a bungalow rather than public house
and believed the current condition of the previous Rose and Crown Public
House was an eyesore.

Upon being put to the vote, it was unanimously;

RESOLVED: That in respect of planning application TWC/2020/0087 that
delegated authority be granted to the Development Management Service
Delivery Manager to grant planning permission subject to the conditions
and informatives (with authority to finalise conditions and reasons for
approval to be delegated to Development Management Service Delivery
Manager) set out in the report.

Clir Andy Bennett, Parish Council Representative and Mr Steven Locke,
Planning Agent for applicant left the audio conference.

The meeting ended at 11.15 am

Chairman:

Date: Wednesday, 20 May 2020

Page 8



Agenda Iltem 6

PLANNING COMMITTEE
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS

The Background Papers taken into account when considering planning applications
on this list include all or some of the following items. Items 1 to 4 are included on the
file for each individual application.

1. Application: includes the application form, certificate under Section 65 of the
Town and Country Planning Act, 1990, plans, and any further supporting
information submitted with the application.

2. Further correspondence with applicant: includes any amendments to the
application — including any letters to the applicant/agent with respect to the
application and any further correspondence submitted by the applicant/agent,
together with any revised details and/or plans.

3. Letters from Statutory Bodies: includes any relevant letters to and from the
Parish Councils, Departments of Telford & Wrekin Council, Water Authorities
and other public bodies and societies.

4. Letters from Private Individuals: includes any relevant letters to and from
members of the public with respect to the application, unless the writers have
asked that their views are not reported publicly.

5. Statutory Plans and Informal Policy Documents: some or all of the following
documents will comprise general background papers taken into account in
considering planning applications in the administrative area of Telford and
Wrekin (“Telford and Wrekin”)

a) Telford & Wrekin Local Plan 2011-2031 (adopted 11™ January 2018)
including any Neighbourhood Plans

b) Telford and Wrekin Supplementary Planning Documents:
e Design for Community Safety SPD (adopted June 2008);
e Telecommunications Development SPD (adopted May 2009); and
e Shop Fronts, Signage and Design Guidance in Conservation Areas

SPD (adopted April 2012)

C) Government Planning Guidance — National Planning Policy Framework
(NPPF), Planning Practice Guidance and Circulars

d) Town and Country Planning legislation, case law and other planning
decisions and articles

6. Past decision notices and reports referred to in specific reports.

7. The following additional documents (if appropriate):-

Telford & Wrekin
a co-operative C OUNCIL

council

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6a

TWC/2020/0116

Land Adjacent to Yew Tree Manor, Pave Lane, Chetwynd Aston, Newport, Shropshire
Change of use and creation of a Ménage including the erection of a fence *****additional
information and amended plans received*****

APPLICANT RECEIVED
Will Askin 06/02/2020
PARISH WARD

Chetwynd Aston and Woodcote Church Aston and Lilleshall

THIS APPLICATION HAS BEEN CALLED IN TO BE DETERMINED BY PLANNING
COMMITTEE AT THE REQUEST OF CLLR. ANDREW EADE

On-line Application File:

https://secure.telford.qgov.uk/planning/pa-
applicationsummary.aspx?applicationnumber=TWC/2020/0116

1. SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION

1.1 It is recommended that DELEGATED AUTHORITY be granted to the Development
Management Service Delivery Manager to GRANT FULL PLANNING PERMISSION
subject to Condition(s) and Informative(s).

2. SITE AND SURROUNDINGS

2.1 Chetwynd Aston is a Parish that sits in close proximity to the Market Town of Newport.
The application site is located on Pave Lane, within the rural area of the borough.

2.2 The application site is currently a field to the rear of Yew Tree Manor and Yew Tree
Barn. It has trees bordering the site to the north and west, with open fields to the east.
Whilst it is noted that both buildings previously were within the same curtilage, Yew
Tree Barn is now a separate property to Yew Tree Manor after obtaining Planning
Permission in 2017. The Yew Tree Barn site has a Stable Block where the Applicant
keeps their horses adjacent to the application site field.

3. PROPOSAL

3.1 Full Planning Permission is sought for the creation of a ménage on an existing field
adjacent to Yew Tree Barns and Yew Tree Manor. The ménage would measure 20
metres in width by 40 metres in length, and be constructed from a non-woven
membrane with a riding surface on top. The ménage would have a 1.3 metre high
timber fence around the border to keep the horses contained. The ménage would be
accessed from the south, from the entrance to Yew Tree Barn.

3.2 Along with a duly completed Application Form, the applicant has supplied the Local
Planning Authority with Location Plan, Block Plan, Section Plan and a Statement of
Use.

3.3 During the course of the current submission, a series Amended Plans have been
submitted to provide further details, and a Statement of Use has been provided. As a
result, two further rounds of re-consultation have taken place during the application
process.

Page 9


https://secure.telford.gov.uk/planning/pa-applicationsummary.aspx?applicationnumber=TWC/2020/0116
https://secure.telford.gov.uk/planning/pa-applicationsummary.aspx?applicationnumber=TWC/2020/0116

4.1

4.2

4.3

5.1

5.2

6.1

6.1.1

6.1.2

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

Pending Associated Applications: TWC/2020/0304 - Erection of a timber structure to
be used as a glamping pod utilising existing access off Pave Lane; and
TWC/2020/0306 - Erection of a timber structured outdoor classroom including a toilet
for purposes of alternative provision schooling.

TWC/2017/0047 - Part conversion and extension of existing coach house into 1No. 3-
bed dwelling, erection of detached double garage and the erection of a stable block
utilising existing access *** AMENDED DESCRIPTION, PLANS AND SITE
BOUNDARY *** Full Granted: 14 February 2017

TWC
[...]
,

14/12/2016
DATE

client

Formation of New Menage

project

Site Layout

Date: Jan 2020

scale: 1:500

TESHA LIMITED
The Old Chapel Stretton Westwood Much Wenlock

Tel: 0845 2697006 Email: info@tesha.co.uk

(0]

280-002 [




This page is intentionally left blank



SECTION B

VY NOILOFS

v NOILOFS

°

ooel

150mm x 75mm x 2.1m
treated timber fence posts
@ 1800mm centres

3No 87mm x 38mm Upper
Rails @ 400mm centres

2No 225mm x 38mm

Treated Base Kick Boards

125mm Riding Surface

_| Non-woven membrane

SECTION B

009

150mm Twin wall perforated collector drain
with tee junctions @ APP 6.5m CCS

Geo-textile Membrane

110mm perforated cross
drainage in stone @ APP
6.5m CCS

REV  AMENDMENT

Page 21

DATE
Mr & Mrs Askin =
The Bell, Pave Lane,Newport, 2
Shropshire, TF109LQ ©
Formation of New Menage 8
k)
Q

Layout & Details &
Level Data

Date: Jan 2020

The Old Chapel Stretton Westwood Much Wenlock
Tel: 0845 2697006 Email: info@tesha.co.uk

scale: 1:500

8280-003A




This page is intentionally left blank



SECTION A

{ 1300 T

4?; 6¢.

@

Yew

Tree Section C
Manor 1oM

SECTION A

47 62/
1 1300T

Section B

15M

SECTION C SECTION B

T
= Area for menage 15 to be {prmed by a cu} [and fill exercisg ——————
;
o radiice latale af Tho and oftha m anao and 1ica
foreducelefelsatih rd-ohe-meageandu
:
5 |
1 Ol N

e

Section A

Elevation From Yew Tree Manor

Mr & Mrs Askin
The Bell, Pave Lane,Newport,
m:ﬂovm::m‘._.]ow_.o

client

£ Formation of New Menage

o]
o]

project

tretton Westwood Much Wenlock

£« Menage Sections

Date: Jan 2020

Tel: 0845 2697006 Email: info@tesha.co.uk

The Old Chapel S

scale: 1:100

8280-004B




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6b

TWC/2020/0210

Sunnycroft View, 209 Holyhead Road, Wellington, Telford, Shropshire, TF1 2DP
Change of use from dwelling house (use class C3) to residential institution (use class
C2)

APPLICANT RECEIVED
Unity Residential Care Facilites 06/03/2020
PARISH WARD

Wellington Ercall

THIS APPLICATION HAS BEEN
[...]
escription date
T T BEDROOM 4 [
‘,:L ENT HALL \j \ | " [ \
,;/ 1 — i —ak B ' §
“:t* FOUNeE ‘ D{ MASTER BED P . ‘
1 \ ml ‘ |
| |
| |
— ¢ J;
N T N /2
—  —— A
GROUND FLOOR FIRST FLOOR
drawing revision

30-01

client

UNITY CARE

project

CHANGE OF USE

location

209 HOLYHEAD ROAD, TF1 2DP

fitle

FLOOR PLANS

issue

PLANNING

scale

1:100 @ A3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6¢

TWC/2020/0218
Former Dairy Crest Ltd, Crudgington, Telford, Shropshire
Erection of 7no. dwellings with associated parking and roads

APPLICANT RECEIVED
Shropshire Homes Ltd 06/03/2020
PARISH WARD

Waters Upton Edgmond and Ercall Magna

THIS APPLICATION HAS BEEN REFERRED TO PLANNING COMMITTEE AS IT
ENTAILS A S106 AGREEMENT

Online planning file:

https://secure.telford.qgov.uk/planning/pa-
applicationsummary.aspx?applicationnumber=TWC/2020/0218

1. SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION

1.1 It is recommended that DELEGATED AUTHORITY be granted to the Development
Management Service Delivery Manager to GRANT FULL PLANNING PERMISSION
subject to conditions, informatives and the applicant entering in to a S106 agreement
to secure financial contributions and affordable housing.

2. SITE AND SURROUNDINGS

2.1 The site is located to the west of Crudgington village and approximately 5 miles north
of the Telford urban boundary. The site forms part of the former Crudgington Creamery
which in total extends to approximately 6.08 hectares of commercial brownfield land.

2.2 The site is located to the north side of the B5062 and to the west of the A442 which is
a busy arterial route linking north Telford with the A53 trunk road to the north.
Approximately 70 metres to the south east of the site is a busy crossroads junction of
the B5062 and the A442. The site is separate from the village of Crudgington which is
located beyond the crossroads. Crudgington Primary School is located approximately
500 metres to the north alongside the A442. The nearest residential properties to the
site consist of Station 
[...]
cordance with policies HO10, SP3 and SP4 of the TWLP and the
Waters Upton Neighbourhood Plan, the principle of residential development on this
site remains acceptable.

Page 44



9.2

9.3

10.

10.1

The proposal has been designed to a high standard using a mixed palette of
materials, has been laid out satisfactorily and can be accommodated by the
surrounding highways network. The proposal will not adversely affect European
Protected Species or wildlife habitats and enhancement can be provided through
conditions.

There are no technical issues that would prevent the development from proceeding
and no issues that cannot be mitigated against through the use of conditions.
Accordingly it is considered that the proposal represents a sustainable form of
development which complies with the National Planning Policy Framework, together
with relevant policies within the Telford & Wrekin Local Plan.

RECOMMENDATION

Based on the conclusions above, the recommendation to the Planning Committee on
this application is that DELEGATED AUTHORITY be granted to the Development
Management Service Delivery Manager to GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject
to the following:

A)

B)

The applicant/landowners entering into a Section 106 agreement with the Local
Planning Authority (subject to indexation from the date of committee with terms
to be agreed by the Development Management Service Delivery Manager)
relating to:

i) The provision of two additional affordable dwellings
1)) Primary Education contribution of ETBC via a written update
i) Secondary Education contribution of £TBC via a written update

The following conditions (with authority to finalise conditions and reasons for
approval to be delegated to Development Management Service Delivery
Manager):-

1. Time Limit — 3 years

2. Development in accordance with (including conditions) outline and
reserved matters consent (TWC/2015/0157 and TWC/2018/0760)

3. Development in accordance with plans

Page 45



This page is intentionally left
[...]
278
TITLE

AutoCAD SHX Text_279
S

AutoCAD SHX Text_280
THE OLD WORKHOUSE - CROSS HOUSES - SHREWSBURY - SHROPSHIRE - SY5 6JH

AutoCAD SHX Text_281
TELEPHONE: (01743) 761789  .  FACSIMILE (01743) 761773


This page is intentionally left blank



[ ]

]

Applies to plot:

A3

117

REVISION

DATE Rev. By

THE OLD WORKHOUSE — CROSS HOUSES — SHREWSBURY - SHROPSHIRE — SY5 6JH

TELEPHONE: (01743) 761789

QHROPSHIRE
HOMES LT])

FACSIMILE (01743) 761773

JOB TITLE

Crudgington, Grasmere House Type (as)

Shropshire Elevations
DWG No. DATE SCALE REVISION

% CR-P-43X Aug. 2018
1:100
VERSION DRAWN .
S. Cain

U:\CS\Drawings\Crudgington\Planning Drawings\House Packs\Grasmere (as).dwg, 10/02/2020 12:16:20, DWG To PDF.pc3


AutoCAD SHX Text_282
DWG No.

AutoCAD SHX Text_283
VERSION

AutoCAD SHX Text_284
DRAWN

AutoCAD SHX Text_285
DATE

AutoCAD SHX Text_286
SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text_287
REVISION

AutoCAD SHX Text_288
REVISION                                                    DATE     Rev. By

AutoCAD SHX Text_289
JOB

AutoCAD SHX Text_290
E

AutoCAD SHX Text_291
D

AutoCAD SHX Text_292
OMES LT

AutoCAD SHX Text_293
HROPSHIR

AutoCAD SHX Text_294
H

AutoCAD SHX Text_295
TITLE

AutoCAD SHX Text_296
S

AutoCAD SHX Text_297
THE OLD WORKHOUSE - CROSS HOUSES - SHREWSBURY - SHROPSHIRE - SY5 6JH

AutoCAD SHX Text_298
TELEPHONE: (01743) 761789  .  FACSIMILE (01743) 761773


This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	6 Planning Applications for Determination
	6a TWC/2020/0116 - Land Adjacent to Yew Tree Manor, Pave Lane, Chetwynd Aston, Newport, Shropshire
	Location Plan
	Site Plan
	Layout Details and Sections
	Menage Section Plans

	6b TWC/2020/0210 - Sunnycroft View, 209 Holyhead Road, Wellington, Telford TF1 2DP
	Location Plan
	Block Plan
	Sheets and Views
	A3


	Floor Plans

	6c TWC/2020/0218 - Former Dairy Crest Ltd, Crudgington, Telford, Shropshire
	Location Plan
	Sheets and Views
	Location


	Proposed Site Layout
	Sheets and Views
	Sit

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday, 20 

May 2020 at 2.00 pm in Remote Meeting 
 

 
Present: Councillors N A Dugmore, I T W Fletcher, A S Jhawar, J Jones, 
J E Lavery (as substitute for K Middleton), P J Scott, C F Smith (Chair) and 
C R Turley 
 
In Attendance: A Gittins (Area Team Planning Manager - West), V Hulme 
(Development Management Service Delivery Manager), I Ross (Legal 
Adviser) and M Turner (Area Team Planning Manager - East) 
 
Apologies: Councillors J Loveridge and K Middleton 
 
PC80 Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr P Scott declared that he had received an email from the Applicant on 
planning application TWC/2020/0116 and that he had helped the applicant get 
in touch with the Parish Council but that he had not had any further input with 
regards to this application.  
 
PC81 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee 
held on 28 April 2020 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
PC82 Deferred/Withdrawn Applications 
 
None. 
 
PC83 Site Visits 
 
None. 
 
PC84 Planning Applications for Determination 
 
Members had received a schedule of planning applications to be determined 
by the Committee and fully considered each report and the supplementary 
information tabled prior to the meeting regarding planning application 
TWC/2020/0210 and TWC/2020/0218.  
 
PC85 TWC/2020/0116 - Land Adjacent to Yew Tree Manor, Pave 

Lane, Chetwynd Aston, Newport, Shropshire 
 
This was an application full planning permission for a change of use and 
creation of a Ménage including the erection of a fence on land adjacent to 
Yew Tree Manor, Pave Lane, Chetwynd Aston, Newport, Shropshire.  The 
ménage would measure 20 metres in width by 40 metres in length, and be 



 

 

constructed from a non-woven membrane with a riding surface on top.  A 1.3 
metre high timber fence would be constructed around the border to keep the 
horses contained and would be accessed from the south, from the entrance to 
Yew Tree Barn. 
 
Councillor A Eade, Ward Member, had requested that the application be 
determined by the Planning Committee. 
 
Councillor D Griffin spoke on behalf of the Parish Councillor who raised 
representations regarding the impact on Yew Tree Manor, the conditions with 
regards to lighting and whether the ménage could be turned 90 degrees or 
relocated to the adjoining field.  It was also asked that the hedge be put in 
place prior to the ground works commencing. 
 
Councillor A Eade, Ward Councillor, spoke against the application and he 
raised concerns regarding the application was contrary to Policy BE1 Section 
1 and Section 2, the impact on the landscape and neighbouring property, the 
slope of the land, highway safety and visual access to the site.  He requested 
that the condition no business use be changed to personal use only. 
 
Mrs E Williams, a member of the public, spoke against the application which 
she felt went against Policy BE1 and raised concerns regarding the 
segmenting of the land, future business use, controls and monitoring of the 
site, highway visibility, impact on the amenity, additional noise, the 
establishment of the hedgerow and asked that the ménage be relocated to the 
adjoining field. 
 
Mr W Askin, Applicant, spoke in favour of the application.  This area was 
already used for practice and the horses were schooled, lunged and jumped 
without loss of amenity, noise or light pollution.  Having to travel off site would 
create unnecessary equine traffic.  There would be no lighting, a two metre 
hedge would screen the area from the ground floor.  The ground would be 
excavated to reduce the height of the horse and rider and there would be no 
access by the general public.  The alternative site would impact 6 dwellings 
and the local public house/beer gardens and the horses could not be grazed 
on this site. 
 
The Planning Officer informed Members that the landscaping would soften the 
visual appearance of the ménage that there would be no additional traffic 
created and that a condition would be changed from “no business use” to 
“personal use only”. 
 
During the ensuing debate, some Members felt that due to the change to the 
condition to “personal use only” and confirmation that there would be no 
lighting on the site, the establishment of a hedge and the alternative site was 
not suitable that they were happy to support the application.  Other Members 
raised concerns regarding it being contrary to Policy BE1, the slope of the 
ground, noise and impact on amenity and it was suggested that a site visit 
take place.  
 



 

 

On being put to the vote it was, by a majority:-  
 
RESOLVED – that in respect of Planning Application TWC/2020/0116 that 
delegated authority be granted to the Development Management Service 
Delivery Manager to grant planning permission subject to the Conditions 
set out in the report, as amended to restrict the use of the ménage to 
personal use only, and the proposed new hedgerow being of a native 
species (with authority to finalise conditions and reasons for approval to 
be delegated to Development Management Service Delivery Manager). 
 
PC86 TWC/2020/0210 - Sunnycroft View, 209 Holyhead Road, 

Wellington, Telford TF1 2DP 
 
This application was for the change of use from a dwelling house (use class 
C3) to residential institution (use class C2) at Sunnycroft View, 209 Holyhead 
Road, Wellington, Telford, Shropshire TF1 2DP. 
 
Councillor M Hosken, Ward Member, had requested that the application be 
determined by the Planning Committee. 
 
Councillor M Hosken, Ward Councillor, spoke against the application and he 
raised concerns regarding the watercourse and drainage, the house had been 
built for use as a residential home, lack of consultation of neighbouring 
properties, highway safety, impact on neighbours and the impact on the 
National Trust House and he asked if this application could be deferred until 
the legal position had been clarified with the drainage and for further 
information regarding the residential use. 
 
Mr M Wilcox, Applicant, spoke in favour of the application.  The watercourse 
and drainage would be dealt legally via a search and survey and he felt there 
were no serious issues that would compromise the house.  It would be 
conducive to a normal family environment and part of the community and 
having a National Trust facility nearby would benefit the children. Highways 
had not objected to the application and standard consultation procedure had 
been undertaken by the Planning Department. 
 
The Planning Officer confirmed there would be no physical alterations to the 
house.  Care would be provided by up to three carers and a manager would 
be assigned and would oversee the site.  The maximum of 4-5 staff on site at 
any one time.  There would be space to park and turn seven vehicles which 
exceeded the Telford Local Plan parking standards it was felt that there would 
not be unacceptable impact on neighbouring properties.  
 
During the ensuing debate, some Members raised concerns regarding the 
type of placements, the number of visitors such as Ofsted, the security and 
welfare of the children, lack of comments from Police and Fire Authority, 
highway and access safety and the flooding.  Other Members felt that this 
would be similar to a normal family household of five, there would be no 
impact on the nearby National Trust property, it would be an asset to Telford 
and Wrekin and there were no planning reasons to refuse the application. 



 

 

 
 
On being put to the vote it was, by a majority:-  
 
RESOLVED - that in respect of Planning Application TWC/2020/0210 that 
delegated authority be granted to the Delivery Management Service 
Delivery Manager to grant full planning permission subject to the 
conditions set out in the report (with authority to finalise conditions and 
reasons for approval to be delegated to Development Management 
Service Delivery Manager).  
 
 
PC87 TWC/2020/0218 - Former Dairy Crest Ltd, Crudgington, 

Telford, Shropshire 
 
This application was for the erection of 7no. dwellings with associated parking 
and roads at the former Dairy Crest Ltd, Crudgington, Telford, Shropshire. 
 
This application had been referred to Planning Committee as it contained a 
S106 Agreement to secure financial contributions and affordable housing. 
 
An update report was circulated prior to the meeting. 
  
The Planning Officer informed Members that this was an additional seven 
dwellings to the 111 dwellings that had already been approved on the site.  
The application site had previously been approved for commercial workshops, 
but a separate parcel of land had now come forward and an application had 
been submitted to officers to relocate the workshops.  The density and design 
of the development was acceptable and drainage, ecology and trees were 
subject to pre-commencement conditions.  It was proposed that there would 
be two affordable units which was compliant with policy together with financial 
contributions towards primary and secondary education of £80,000 which 
would be secured by a Deed of Variation to the original S106 Agreement. 
 
Mr A Sheldon, Applicant, spoke in favour of the application and noted that 
there was no objections and that the application was supported by the Parish 
Council and asked that the scheme be approved. 
 
On being put to the vote it was, unanimously:- 
 
RESOLVED - that in respect of planning application TWC/2020/0218 that  
delegated authority be granted to the Development Management Service 
Delivery Manager to grant planning permission subject to the following:  
 
a) The applicant/landowners entering in to a Deed of Variation to the 
original Section 106 agreement (TWC/2015/0157) with the Local Planning 
Authority (subject to indexation with terms to be agreed by the 
Development Management Service Delivery Manager) relating to:  
 
i) The provision of two additional affordable dwellings  



 

 

ii) Increase education contributions to £314,735 (Primary) and £197,969 
(Secondary)  
 
b) the conditions contained in the report and the update report (with 
authority to finalise conditions and reasons for approval to be delegated 
to Development Management Service Delivery Manager). 
 
The meeting ended at 3.12 pm 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date: 

 
Wednesday, 15 July 2020 

 


